Issue Date:
Valid Until:
Reference No:
03 May 2011
22 February 2020
T1154/0001
Signatory:
for

 5
4.1.3  The essential characteristics of the measurement transducers are:
Model designation Flow rate range Viscosity
 Qmin - Qmax (L/min) mPa.s
L(H)S-42 /SE42 / (E3)   150 - 1900 0.3 - 17
8 - 350
25 -1000
500-10000
Prime 4 190 - 3400 0.3- 17
3.5 - 120
8 - 350
100 -1000
500 - 10000
(L)ST 160/(T40) 50 - 1600 0.3 - 17
25 – 1000
500 - 10000
S35  150 - 1900 0.3 - 17
8 - 350
25 -1000
500-10000
S45 200 - 3000 0.3 - 17
8 - 350
25 – 1000
500-10000
(L)SF60 / F4 / VF60 200 - 3000 0.3 - 17
8 - 350
25 – 1000
500-10000
Non essential parts of the measurement transducer:
- An optional filter can be mounted at the inlet.
4.2  Gas Separator device
These can be of following makes and have following essential parts.
NOTE : If one or more degasser(s) is/are shared across multiple measurement
instruments, one needs to verify that either the pump(s) to feed the installation cannot
exceed the max flow of the degasser(s) used, or that the total maximum flow the
measuring systems are capable of flowing does not exceed the maximum flow of the
degasser(s) used.
4.2.1  FMC, type VDR
The inlet and outlet of the body (cylinder) are tangentially constructed. This forces the
 6
liquid into a rotational movement. This centrifugal movement in conjunction with a
decrease in flow velocity and pressure causes air and gas to be segregated from the
liquid and released subsequently through the automatic operated float valve(s). This
valve(s) is placed on top of the air separator body.
4.2.2  Stokota, type BR150
The inlet and the outlet of the body (cylinder) are tangentially constructed. This forces
the liquid into a rotational movement. This centrifugal movement in conjunction with a
decrease in flow velocity and pressure causes air and gas to be segregated from the
liquid and released subsequently through the automatic operated float valve(s). This
valve(s) is placed on top of the air separator body.
4.2.3  S.A.M.P.I. Spa, EGS_1 & EGS_2.
As described in Evaluation Certificate TC 7329.
4.2.4  Bopp & Reuther Messtechnik GmbH, type ZGA
The gas separator is made of a welded pressure vessel with an integrated automatic
float-deaeration device. The liquid enters tangentially at the upper port, resulting in a
swirling flow inside the gas separator. This swirling motion is sustained by the tangential
outgoing liquid at the outlet port. The distribution of pressure in the swirling flow causes
any air or gas to escape via the ventilating valve. The direction of flow is indicated by an
arrow on the inlet port. The sight glass is used to monitor the float and the liquid.
4.2.5  The devices have following essential characteristics:
Model
Designation
Q Max
(L/min)
Bore size Inlet/Outlet
Flange
(Std. Available)
VDR 10 1000 2", 2½", 3"
VDR 20 2000 2", 3", 4"
VDR 25 2500 3", 4", 6"
VDR 30 3000 4", 6"
VDR 40 4000 4", 6"
VDR 60 6000 6", 8"